

The Effect of Socio-Economic Factors on the Health Indicators in Yemen

Nabila Ali Ahmad Alsonini

Associate Prof. Geographic Dept. Faculty of Education and Language Amran University, Yemen

Abstract

The aim of this study is to determine the effect of socio-economic factors on health indicators of children living in rural areas, poor families and households with no flush toilets. A sample of Yemeni children was determined by size 12542 children aged under 5 years that was taken from the raw data of Household Budget Survey (HBS) 2005/2006 in Yemen. Height-for-age z score (HAZ), Weight-for-height z score (WHZ), and Weight-for-age z score (WAZ) indicators were used to determine the health of children, by applying logistic multiple regression and chi square regression. The study revealed that stunting (HAZ) was found in 31.5% of the children while 11.6% were underweight (WAZ), and 4.9% were wasted (WHZ). In addition, risk of stunting, wasting, and underweighting were significantly at higher risk among males. Also, children at the highest wealth index or middle had a lower risk of stunting or wasting and underweighting, respectively. Children who belong to households with no water systems and to households with no flush toilet at higher risk from stunting and underweighting, respectively.

Keywords: HAZ, WHZ, WAZ, Chi square, Logistic regression analysis

Introduction

The health status of child is always affected by many factors. Examples on these factors are; living and housing conditions, dietary practices and demographic conditions. Also, vaccination is considered as one of the most important factors. Other factors include the family's socio-economic status, post-natal care, number of the family members, and fertility rate.

Recently, researchers have started to study other factors that affect the health of children such as parental care and education of parents. Some of these studies have reported a statistically significant relationship between the health of children and the parents' education and socio-economic factors, while other studies revealed no such relationship. The higher the level of socio-economic factors, the better the health of children. A positive relationship between environmental conditions; including housing with piped water and flush toilet connected to sanitary, and the health of children was apparent^(1,2,3). However, there is a negative association between the source of drinking water or toilet facility and the health of children⁽⁴⁾.

YDMCHS (Yemeni Demographic and Maternal and Child Malnutrition Survey) 1997 showed that about 63% of population are still drinking from primary sources, i.e., spring, rains, streams, uncovered and covered pools, wells with or without pumps. These sources of drinking water are exposed to pollution and random use. Also, YDMCHS 1997 showed that about 24.5% of children were still suffering from severe stunting, 2.6% of children suffered from severe wasting, and 14.5% of children suffered from severe underweighting⁽⁵⁾, whereas YHFS (Yemeni Health Family Survey) 2003 revealed that 30.9% of children suffered from severe stunting, 3.0% of children suffered from severe wasting, and 15.2% of children suffered from severe underweighting⁽⁶⁾.

The last report on Poverty Assessment in Yemen has stated that the poverty rate declined from 41.8% in 1998 to 35% in 2005/2006. It has also stated that about one-third of children from poor families between two and five years old are severely stunted⁽⁷⁾. Also, it has been found that the more a child suffers from poverty, the more susceptible the child to illness, disease and malnutrition^(8,9,10,11).

Study importance:

It is known that the first five years of life are considered the most important stage of health and growth of a child. So, the present study focuses on children under five years of age because this group is the most vulnerable to adverse health risks within the immediate family and community environment. Therefore, in this study, it is very important to focus on the children who are less than five years old.

Study objectives :

The main objectives of the present research are:

- to determine the health indicators of children.
- to study and analyze the relationship between the following socio-economic factors : parents education, child sex, place of residence, household wealth index, poverty status, flush toilet, drinking water and the health indicators for some Yemeni children,
- to study the effect of socio-economic factors on the health indicators of children,

- using the findings of this study as indicators for policy recommendations for nutrition interventions.

Health Indicators of children:

The malnutrition status of children is usually determined by three indicators which are called the health indicators. These are:

Height-for-Age Z score (HAZ), Weight-for-Height Z score (WHZ) and Weight-for-Age Z score (WAZ) ^(12,13,14,15).

As recommended by the WMO (World Malnutrition Organization), the evaluation of the children malnutrition status is based on comparison of the population of children in the survey with a reference to population of well-nourished children. Using the standard UN (United Nations) reference population is based on the finding that well-nourished children in all populations follow similar growth patterns and, thus, exhibit similar distributions with respect to height and weight of a given age⁽⁵⁾. HAZ and WHZ are the most recommended malnutrition indicators especially for the children under five years old^(12,14,15).

WHZ indicator is an indicator of thinness/fatness and low score is evidence of acute malnutrition. WHZ is a measure of body mass in relation to body length or height. It is recommended that it is the main indicator of malnutrition by most manuals and guidelines issued by UN agencies, governments, and nongovernmental organizations⁽¹⁶⁾. WHZ is the most suitable indicator for current and acute malnutrition. Children who are below 2SD from the reference median of WHZ, may be considered as wasted or underfed. However, high WHZ values indicate obesity in children⁽¹³⁾.

HAZ is an indicator of chronic malnutrition or stunting based on the principle that a child has an expected height for his age. It is an indicator of shortness/tallness and low score in this indicator can be considered as an evidence on chronic malnutrition^(17,18). Also, it is a measure of past nutritional status. A child who is less than 2SD below the reference median of HAZ, is classified as chronically malnourished or stunted⁽¹³⁾.

WAZ is a nutritional indicator of malnutrition (either acute or chronic malnutrition) based on the principle that a child has an expected weight for his age⁽¹³⁾. It is a composite of both WHZ and HAZ which reflects long-term chronic undernutrition (stunting or short) and recent acute undernutrition (wasting or thin). It is a primary indicator of nutritional status, commonly used in child malnutrition clinics to monitor the growth of children⁽¹⁴⁾. WAZ score of < -2SD is used for classifying a child as underweight⁽¹³⁾.

WHO and CDC (Center for Disease Control) recommended that the cut-off point of Z-score is 2SD (2 standard deviations) units below the reference median of WHZ, HAZ, or WAZ indicators. So, we will classify the malnutrition status of children into two categories:

Category 1: affected Children, (i.e., their scores are either less than -2SD or greater than 2SD).

Category 2: not affected Children, (i.e., their scores lie between -2SD and 2SD).

In general, by using the Nutrition Procedure of Epi Info Computing Package Version 6.02⁽¹⁹⁾, the anthropometric measures convert information for children with height, weight and age into Z-scores based on the NCHS (National Center for Malnutrition Statistics) recommended reference population.

The aim is to study in details the influence of socio-economic factors on the prevalence of malnutrition in some Yemeni children.

Data Source

Several surveys have been conducted in Yemen to reveal the malnutrition of the children. These were Yemen Demographic Maternal and Children Health Survey 1991/1992 (YDMCHS), YDMCHS 1997, YHFS 2003, and Household Budget Survey (HBS) 2005/2006. The final survey was Yemen National Health and Demographic Survey 2013 (YNHDS), unfortunately its data is not available. So, the raw data of Household Budget Survey (HBS) 2005/2006 in Yemen was used for the purpose of this study⁽²⁰⁾. SPSS 21 statistical package was used for analysis. The sample data of study was 12542 Yemeni children aged under five years.

Methods

It should be noted all the variables of the study are categorical. Therefore, chi square test used to study the relationships between the health indicators (HAZ, WHZ, WAZ) and the parents education, child sex, place of residence, household wealth index, poverty status, flush toilet, drinking water. In addition, the health indicators were considered as dependent variables and a binary variables, logistic regression analysis is a suitable model to study the effect of the independent variables (parents education, child sex, place of residence, household wealth index, poverty status, flush toilet, drinking water) on the health indicators (HAZ, WHZ, WAZ).

Research Results:

The children's malnutrition has been classified as affected or not affected. A total of 12542 children (males and females) subjected to this study, were distributed approximately equally.

Table 1. Characteristics of the Factors of the study

Factors	Categories	Code	Frequency	Percent
HAZ	not affected	0	8596	68.5
	Affected	1	3946	31.5
WHZ	not affected	0	11931	95.1
	Affected	1	611	4.9
WAZ	not affected	0	11085	88.4
	Affected	1	1457	11.6
Mother Education	None	0	6732	53.7
	Basic	1	3354	26.7
	secondary+	2	2456	19.6
Father Education	none	0	4054	32.3
	basic	1	4648	37.1
	secondary+	2	3840	30.6
Area	Rural	0	4235	33.8
	Urban	1	8307	66.2
Sex of Children	Female	0	6188	49.3
	Male	1	6354	50.7
Wealth Index	Lowest	0	2317	18.5
	Middle	1	2499	19.9
	Highest	2	7726	61.6
Poverty Status	non poor	0	9665	77.1
	Poor	1	2877	22.9
Water Source	not public	0	5153	41.1
	Public network	1	7389	58.9
Toilet Flush	not flush toilet connected	0	8638	68.9
	flush toilet connected	1	3904	31.1

Table 1 shows that the stunting was found in 31.5% of the children while 11.6% were underweight, and 4.9% were wasted. Children living in poor households were about 22.9% of the total sample. About 53.7% of mothers and 32.3% of fathers of the sample were illiterate. There were about 34% of households living in rural areas, and about 19% of households' wealth index was below middle category.

It should be observed that about 41.1% of households are still drinking water from unhealthy sources (not public network), while 68.9% of households do not have flush toilets connected to public network.

The chi-square test was used for assessing the significance of health indicators (HAZ, WHZ, WAZ) and various independent variables of interest (parents education, child sex, place of residence, household wealth index, poverty status, flush toilet, drinking water). Results are presented in Table 2. The prevalence of stunting among males was 33.1% compared with 29.8% of females. The stunting was significantly ($p < 0.01$) more likely in males as compared with females. Similarly, the prevalence of wasting or underweight among males was significant (5.6% males versus 4.1% females, 12.3% males versus 10.9 females%), and was more likely in males than females.

The prevalence of stunting among rural children was 37.1% compared with 26.8% of urban children, the differences were statistically significant among rural children, and the prevalence of underweight of rural children was also significant, the differences were more significant among rural than they were among urban children (5.3% rural versus 4.7% urban). However, the differences of wasting between rural and urban children were not significant.

The prevalence of stunting and underweight among poor children was significantly ($p < 0.01$) higher when compared to non poor children. The prevalence of stunting and underweight were significantly ($p < 0.01$) higher among children who drank from other than network sources as compared to those who drank from network sources. Wasting was only observed to be significantly associated with the literacy status of mothers, the prevalence of wasting was significant ($p < 0.05$) among children whose mothers were uneducated, as compared with children whose mothers were educated.

The prevalence of stunting and underweight were significantly ($p < 0.01$) higher among children who were classified with lowest wealth index, as compared to middle and high levels of wealth index.

However, the prevalence of stunting, wasting, and underweight were not statistically significance with the literacy status of father or type of flush toilet connected.

Table 2. Distribution of Health Indicators of children by Factors of the Study

Factors	N	Stunting		Wasting		Underweight	
		affect (%)	P-value	affect (%)	P-value	affect (%)	P-value
Mother Education							
Illiterate	6732	2123 (31.5)	0.936	330 (4.9)	0.694	827 (12.3)	0.042
Primary	3354	1047 (31.2)		169 (5.0)		361 (10.8)	
Secondary+	2456	776 (31.6)		112 (4.6)		269 (11.0)	
Father Education							
Illiterate	4054	1282 (31.6)	0.827	222 (5.5)	0.062	492 (12.1)	0.100
Primary	4648	1447 (31.1)		222 (4.8)		554 (11.9)	
Secondary+	3840	1217 (31.7)		167 (4.3)		411 (10.7)	
Area							
Rural	4235	1572 (37.1)	0.0+00	224 (5.3)	0.121	593 (14.0)	0.000
Urban	8307	2374 (28.6)		387 (4.7)		864 (10.4)	
Sex of Children							
Female	6188	1845 (29.8)	0.000	253 (4.1)	0.000	675 (10.9)	0.015
Male	6354	2101 (33.1)		358 (5.6)		782 (12.3)	
Wealth Index							
Lowest	2317	966 (41.7)	0.000	135 (5.8)	0.052	398 (17.2)	0.000
Middle	2499	962 (38.5)		111 (4.4)		339 (13.6)	
Highest	7726	2018 (26.1)		365 (4.7)		720 (9.3)	
Poverty Status							
Non poor	9665	2926 (30.3)	0.000	482 (5.0)	0.271	1060 (11)	0.000
Poor	2877	1020 (35.5)		129 (4.5)		397 (13.8)	
Water sources							
Public network	7389	2047 (27.7)	0.000	358 (4.8)	0.868	739 (10)	0.000
not Public network	5153	1899 (36.9)		253 (4.9)		718 (13.9)	
Flush toilet connected							
flush toilet connected	3904	1259 (32.2)	0.202	202 (5.2)	0.29	462 (11.8)	0.61
not flush toilet	8638	2687 (31.1)		409 (4.7)		995 (11.5)	

When the health indicators (HAZ, WHZ, WAZ) are binary variables (affect=1, not affect=0), so logistic regression analysis was used to identify various socio-economic factors associated, in separate, with health indicators of children (Table 3).

Table 3. Results of Logistic Regression for Health Indicators of children according to socio-economic factors

Factors	Stunting		Wasting		Underweight	
	OR	C.I.95%	OR	C.I.95%	OR	C.I.95%
Mother Education						
Illiterate=0						
Primary	.993	0.91 - 1.09	1.100	0.90-1.34	.879	0.77-1.01
Secondary+	1.013	0.91-1.13	1.038	0.82-1.32	.938	0.79-1.10
Father Education						
Illiterate=0						
Primary	1.003	0.91-1.10	.852	0.70-1.04	1.030	0.90-1.18
Secondary+	1.036	0.93-1.15	0.778**	0.62-0.97	.928	0.80-1.08
Area						
Rural=0						
Urban=1	0.971	0.88-1.07	.917	0.74-1.13	1.045	0.91-1.20
Sex of Children						
Female=0						
Male	1.170*	1.08-1.26	1.401*	1.18-1.65	1.143**	1.02-1.28
Wealth Index						
Lowest=0						
Middle	.911	0.80-1.04	0.748**	0.56-.99	0.754*	0.63-.90
Highest	0.547*	.48-.63	.781	0.59-1.04	0.509*	0.42-0.61
Poverty Status						
Non poor=0						
Poor	1.064	0.97-1.17	.839	0.68-1.03	1.096	0.96-1.25
Water Sources						
Public=0						
not Public	1.16*	1.06-1.27	.907	0.74-1.11	1.112	0.97-1.23
Flush Toilet connected						
flush toilet=0						
not flush	1.075	0.99-1.17	.972	0.81-1.17	1.137**	1.01-1.29

* (p< 0.01), **(p<0.05), (category reference=0), OR=Odds Ratio

Risk of wasting was 0.778 (CI=0.62-0.97) times lower among children of father with secondary education and above as compared to children whose fathers were illiterate (p<0.05). Risk of prevalence of stunting and wasting were 1.17 and 1.40 times higher among male children as compared to female children (p< 0.01), respectively. Also, risk of prevalence of underweight was found 1.14 times higher among males than females (p< 0.05).

In general, wealth index is associated with stunting and underweight. Children belonging to middle and high wealth indices had 0.754 (CI=0.63-0.90) and 0.509 (CI=0.42-0.61) times lower risk of underweight as compared to children from the lowest wealth index. However, children belonging to the highest wealth index had 0.547 (CI=0.48-0.63) times lower risk of stunting as compared to children from the lowest wealth index, and children belonging to the middle wealth index had 0.748 (CI=0.56-0.99) times lower risk of wasting as compared to children from the lowest wealth index.

Children living in households who drank from sources other than public network had 1.16 (1.06-1.26) times higher risk of stunting when compared to those who drank from network sources, while children who lived in household with no flush toilet connected to public network had 1.137 (1.01-1.29) times risk of underweight as compared to those lived in households with flush toilet connected to public network.

Mothers' education, poverty status, and residence area have no statistically significance associated with stunting, wasting, and underweight.

Discussion

As shown in Table 1, the study sample consisted of 12542 Yemeni children less than five years old taken from the raw data of Household Budget Survey (HBS) 2005/2006. It was observed that 31.5% of the children were classified as stunting, meanwhile 11.6% were classified as underweight, and 4.9% were classified as wasted. So, health indicators in Yemen are still high among children in comparison with previous surveys' results^(5,6), however, these indicators were lower than those indicators that appeared in Khartoum study (Sudan).⁽²¹⁾

Chi square test was used to distinguish the relationship between socio-economic factors and the health

indicators of children. It was observed that stunting and underweight among children were significantly associated with variables including; the place of residence, poverty status, wealth index, and sources of drinking water ($p < 0.01$). Children living in rural areas were significantly suffering from stunting and underweight as compared to those living in urban areas. Children from poor urban areas showed a decline from 32.2% in 1998 to 20.7%, and poor rural children showed a small decline from 42.4% in 1998 to 40.1% in 2005/2006⁽⁷⁾. Stunting and underweight indicators appeared to be higher prevalence in poor children than in non poor children. These results were similar to the results concluded from other studies^(9,10,11).

Children with low wealth indices were significantly suffering from stunting and underweight as compared with those with moderate and high wealth indices. This may be referred to the decline of poverty rate in Yemen from 41.8% in 1998 to 35% in 2005/2006⁽⁷⁾.

The prevalence of stunting and underweight among children who drink water from sources other than public network were higher than children who drink water from public network sources, this result was supported by the results of other studies⁽²²⁾.

In addition to that, stunting and wasting prevailed in males more than in females, which is similar to other studies results, too.^(23,24)

Logistic regression was also used to study the effect of socio-economic factors on the health indicators. It should be noted that the prevalence of stunting, wasting and underweight were at higher risk among males as compared to females ($p < 0.01$), which is similar to other studies' results^(23,24,25), however, the findings of the study conducted in Laos showed no significant differences between male and female children for any of the health indicators⁽²⁶⁾. Households' wealth indices were significantly associated with all health indicators of children. Children who were characterized by the highest wealth index had lower risk (0.547 times) of stunting and the average wealth index had lower risk (0.748 times) of wasting as compared to children from the lowest wealth index. Also, Children who were characterized by the highest and average wealth index had a lower risk (0.509, 0.754 times, respectively). These findings were supported by other studies^(25, 27). Wasting was significantly low among children whose fathers had finished secondary education and above when compared with children whose fathers were illiterate or had primary education, which was supported by other studies⁽²⁶⁾.

Risk of stunting was (OR=1.16) significantly higher among children who drank water from sources other than public network as compared with those who drank water from public network sources, this was also supported by other authors⁽²⁾.

Risk of underweight was higher (OR=1.37) among children who living in households with not flush toilet connected to public network, as compared to those living in houses that have flush toilet connected to public network.⁽²⁾

Therefore, household wealth index, poverty status, sources of drinking water, and sanitation facilities were the indicators for socio-economic development factors and were observed to be associated with all health indicators as it was observed by other authors⁽²⁷⁾.

In conclusion, the results of this study indicate that health indicators are still an important public health problem among children under 5 years old and are associated with household's wealth index, poverty status, place of residence, type of water sources and children sex.

Apart from the abovementioned factors that are associated with health indicators, other factors such as breastfeeding and child feeding practices, and maternal knowledge about feeding and care during illness are all important determinants of health indicators that need further study to explore their association.

Action needs to be taken in order to improve socio-economic conditions such as wealth index, food for work program, improved maternal education along with maternal health promotion, improved sanitation and provision on the safety of drinking water to prevent diarrhea and other infections.

References

1. Abdalla, M.S. (2003). Determinants of Infant and Child Morbidity and Nutritional Status, North Sudan 2000. Master Thesis. Cairo Demographic Center. Cairo, Egypt.
2. Mustafa, G.A. (1995). Determinants of Child Health in Egypt 1991. Master Thesis. Cairo Demographic Center. Cairo, Egypt.
3. Ibrahim, N.M.M. (1995). Determinants of Infant and Child Mortality in Egypt, 1991. Master Thesis. Cairo Demographic Center. Cairo, Egypt.
4. Amucu, C. (1993). Determinants of Child Health in Uganda 1988/89. Master Thesis. Cairo Demographic Center. Cairo, Egypt.
5. Ministry of Planning and Development and Central Statistical Organization (1998). Yemeni Demographic and Maternal and Child Health Survey 1997 (YDMCHS). Sana'a, Yemen.
6. Ministry of Public Health and Population and Central Statistical Organization (2004). Yemeni Health Family Survey 2003 (YHFS). The Main Report, Sana'a, Yemen.
7. World Bank and UNDP (2007). Yemen Poverty Assessment: The Government of Yemen. Vol. 4, Sana'a,

- Yemen.
8. Mcleod, J.D., and Shahnahan, M.J. (1993). Poverty, parenting and children's mental health. *American Sociological Review*, 58: 351-366.
 9. Samaan, A.R. (2002). The influence of race, ethnicity and poverty on the mental malnutrition of children. *Journal of Malnutrition Care for the Poor and Undeserved*, 11: 100-110.
 10. Wood, D. (2003). Effect of child and family poverty on child malnutrition in the United States. *Pediatrics*, 112, No.3: 707-711.
 11. Ahmed, H. (2007). Effects of poverty on child malnutrition and pediatric practice in Nigeria: an overview. *Annals of Africa Medicine*, 6, No.4:142-156.
 12. Waterloo, J.C., Buzina, R., Keller, W., Lane, J.M., Nichaman, M.Z., and Tanner, J.M. (1977). The Presentation and use of Height and Weight Data for Comparing the Nutritional Status of Groups of Children under the Age of 10 Years. *Bull WHO*, 55 (4): 489-498.
 13. United Nations (1990). *Assessing the Nutritional Status of Young Children (Preliminary version)*. National Household Survey Capability Program: Department of Technical Co-operation for Development and Statistical Office, (DP/UN/INT-88-X01/8). New York.
 14. Abdel-Azeem, F., Farid, S.M., and Khalifa, A.M. (1993). *Egypt Maternal and Child Health Survey 1991*. Central Agency for Public Mobilization and Statistics. Egypt and Pan Arab States, Cairo, Egypt.
 15. Bhargava, A. (1994). Modeling the Health of Filipino Children. *J. R. Statist. Soc. A*. 157, 3: 417-432.
 16. Mustafa, A.F.M., Mousa, M.A.M.A., and Masood, M.S.A. (2004). The Growth Status of Children Under Five Years in Yemen. *Journal of Faculty of Commerce, Al-Azhar University Girl's Branch, Cairo*, 22:36-56.
 17. Sommerfelt, A.E. (1991). Comparative Analysis of the Determinants of Children's Nutritional Status. *The Proceedings of the Demographic and Malnutrition Surveys World Conference*, Vol. 1. IRD. Macro International, Inc, USA.
 18. WHO (1995). *Field Guide on Rapid Nutritional Assessment in Emergencies*. Regional Office for the Eastern Mediterranean. ISBN 92-9021-198-9.
 19. Dean J.A., Coulombier, D., Smith, D.C., Brendel, K.A., Arner, T.G., Dean, A.G., Burton, A.H., Decker, R.C., Sullivan, K.M., and Fagan, R.F. (1994). *Epi Info Version 6.02*. WHO.
 20. *Household Budget Survey (HBS) 2005/2006*. Central Statistical Organization. Ministry of Planning and International Cooperation, Sana'a, Yemen.
 21. Ibrahim, A.M.M. and Alshiek, M.A.H. (2010). The impact of feeding practices on prevalence of under nutrition among 6-59 months aged children in Khartoum. *Sudanese Journal of Public Health*, Vol. 5, No. 3.
 22. Masood, M.S.A. (2007). *Approaches to Study the Impact of Parents' Education and Other Socio-Economic Factors on Growth of Children Under 5 years with Application to Yemeni Children*. PhD, Faculty of Sciences, Assiut University, Assiut, Egypt.
 23. Mittal, A., Singh, J., Ahluwalia, S.K. (2007). Effect of maternal factors on nutritional status of 1-5 year old children in urban slum population. *Indian J Commu Med.*; 32: 264-267.
 24. Felice, W.F. (1999). The viability of the United Nations approach to economic and social human rights in a globalized economy. *Int Aff.*; 75:563-598.
 25. Meshram, I.I., Arlappa, N., Balakrishna, N., Mallikharjuna, Rao K., Laxmaiah, A., and Brahmam, G.N.V. (2012). Trends in the prevalence of undernutrition, nutrient & food intake and predictors of undernutrition among under five year tribal children in India. *Asia Pac J Clin Nutr*; 21 (4): 568-576.
 26. Kamiya, Y. (2011). Socioeconomic Determinants of Nutritional Status of Children in Lao PDR: Effects of Household and Community Factors. *J Health Popul Nutr*; 29(4): 339-348.
 27. Li, Y., Guo, G., Shi, A., Anme, T., and Ushijima, H. (1999). Prevalence and correlates of malnutrition among children in rural minority areas of China. *Pediatr Int.*; 41:549-56.

The IISTE is a pioneer in the Open-Access hosting service and academic event management. The aim of the firm is Accelerating Global Knowledge Sharing.

More information about the firm can be found on the homepage:

<http://www.iiste.org>

CALL FOR JOURNAL PAPERS

There are more than 30 peer-reviewed academic journals hosted under the hosting platform.

Prospective authors of journals can find the submission instruction on the following page: <http://www.iiste.org/journals/> All the journals articles are available online to the readers all over the world without financial, legal, or technical barriers other than those inseparable from gaining access to the internet itself. Paper version of the journals is also available upon request of readers and authors.

MORE RESOURCES

Book publication information: <http://www.iiste.org/book/>

Academic conference: <http://www.iiste.org/conference/upcoming-conferences-call-for-paper/>

IISTE Knowledge Sharing Partners

EBSCO, Index Copernicus, Ulrich's Periodicals Directory, JournalTOCS, PKP Open Archives Harvester, Bielefeld Academic Search Engine, Elektronische Zeitschriftenbibliothek EZB, Open J-Gate, OCLC WorldCat, Universe Digital Library, NewJour, Google Scholar

